

No. 33432-5-III
Consolidated with 33052-4-III
Grant County Superior No. 03-1-00956-6

FILED

JUL 13 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

vs.

MARIA MANZO,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brent A. De Young
WSBA #27935
De Young Law Office
P.O. Box 1668
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-4333 tel
(888) 867-1784 fax
deyounglaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 A. The Trial Court Erred In Holding That *Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) And *State v. Sandoval*, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011) Did Not Apply After The Court Had Previously Found That Ms. Manzo Was Not Provided Specific Immigration Consequences Warnings.....1

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Ms.Manzo’s Trial Counsel Did Not Misadvise Her Regarding The Immigration Consequences of Her Conviction5

 ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

 1. Does *In Re PRP of Tsai* Apply To Ms. Manzo’s Consolidated Appeals?.....1

 2. Does Trial Counsel Misadvise His Client When He Downplays The Seriousness of the Immigration Consequences By Agreeing With the State That His Client Will Be Deported When He Has Advised His Client to the Contrary That Deportation is Not a Certainty?.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision in *Matter of PRP of Tsai* Requires That The Conviction in This Matter Be Vacated.....2

 B. Trial Counsel Was Ineffective When He Informed His Client That Deportation Was Not a Certainty and When He Failed to Make Any Contrary Statement in Open Court Following the State’s Assertion That Ms. Manzo Would Be Deported.....5

IV. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Personal Restraint of Tsai, 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015)..... 1
State v. Littlefair, 112 Wn.App. 749, 51 P.3d 116 (2002).....4
State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)3, 6, 7

Statutes

RCW 9.41.170(1)..... 1
RCW 9A.28.040..... 2
RCW 9A.56.140(1)..... 1
RCW 9A.56.150(1)..... 1
RCW 10.73.090 3, 6
RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(i)..... 1
RCW 69.50.401(a)(1)(iii) 1
RCW 69.50.401(a)(i) 2

Rules

CrR 7.8 6, 7
CrR 7.8(c) 6
RAP 2.3(d)(1) 5
RAP 2.3(d)(4) 5

U.S. Cases

Chaidez v. United States, 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1103, 185 L. Ed. 2d 149 (2013)..... 4
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) ... 1, 3, 4, 7
Salviejo-Fernandez v. Gonzales, 455 F.3d 1063, 1066 (9th Cir. 2006) (citing *Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft*, 382 F.3d 905, 912 (9th Cir. 2004))6
